
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Thursday, 1 December 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Committee Rooms 1 and 2, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 12 December 

2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia 

Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Mike Cahill, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, 

Geoff Saul, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14 November 2022.  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 130) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Page no. Application no. Address  Planning Officer  

 

11-58 

 

21/00189/FUL 

Land East Of Hill 

Rise, Woodstock 

 

Joan Desmond 

 

59-117 

 

21/00217/OUT 

Land North Of 

Banbury Road, 

Woodstock 

 

Joan Desmond 

 

118-129 

 

22/02045/FUL 

Bluewood Park 

Churchill Heath, 

Kingham, 

Chipping Norton. 

 

Stephanie Eldridge 

 

 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 131 - 

144) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 
 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 14 November 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia 

Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Mike Cahill, Jeff Haine, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple 

and Alex Wilson 

Officers: Stephanie Eldridge (Principal Planner), James Nelson (Planner), Phil Shaw (Business 

Manager for Planning), Barry Clack (Communications Officer), Andrew Brown (Business 

Manager for Democratic Services), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer).     

Other Councillors in attendance:  Councillor Julian Cooper.  

31 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October were approved and signed by the Chair as a 

correct record, subject to 

1. Page 7 21/03837/FUL Land South of Shaston, The Green, Freeland.  The Chair 

asked for clarity as the officer commented that the appeal was in July, when 

WODC still claimed a 5YLS. That the inspector was unconvinced by WODC’s 

claim only became public, when her decision and comments were published.  

 

2. Page 8. Resolved as per Officer’s recommendations to refuse the application.  

 

3. Page 9. Changed Claire Lock to Claire Locke. 

 

32 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dave Jackson, Councillor Julian Cooper 

substituted for Councillor Jackson.  

33 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

22/1330/OUT. Councillor Beaney highlighted that West Oxfordshire District Council has a 

corporate interest in the application.  

22/02429/FUL. Councillor Saul agreed to leave the Chambers as he present the report to 

Cabinet with recommendations regarding the application.  

34 Applications for Development  

22/01330/OUT Land North of Witney Road, Long Hanborough.  

Stephanie Eldridge, Principal Planner, introduced the report of an outline application for the 

construction of up to 150 dwellings with access from Witney Road, open space and additional 

work. The principal planner read out a statement in relation to further representations.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/November2022 

 

 

There was a statement read out by Councillor Martin Barrow-Starkey, Long Hanborough 

Parish Council, in objection to the application. A copy of this submission is attached to the 

original copy of the minutes.  

There was a statement read out by Roger File, Blenheim Estates in support of the application. 

A copy of this submission is attached to the original copy of the minutes.  

The Chair invited questions from the Members. The Committee asked what the last year’s 

land supply figures were. Mr File confirmed the that Inspector’s appeals had demonstrated that 

the district had less than 5 years land supply and that was the Council’s position. The 

Committee asked why this site, which is not in the Local Plan was being promoted ahead of 

other sites of Blenheim Estates which are in the Local Plan.  Mr File confirmed other sites 

were being promoted within the Local Plan, and had some sites that have been in the system 

for three and half years and were put forward for the December committee meeting. This 

application had been put forward as it was believed the application would provide additional 

housing in a sustainable local which would meet the 5YLS.  

The Committee asked about the archaeological aspect of the application and wanted 

reassurances that there would be no construction on the areas of archaeological interest. Mr 

File confirmed that there had been consultation with the county archaeologist which had 

informed the parameter plan.  

Stephanie Eldridge, Principal Planner continued with the presentation and gave an overview 

and summary regarding the 5YLS, decision using the tilted balance, the NPPF policy. 

Considerations around AONB, environment impacts which included traffic use and heritage 

impacts as well as 50% affordable housing. Officers recommended that the application be 

approved subject to additional conditions laid out in the late representations report. Also an 

additional condition secured details of the biodiversity net gain at the reserved matters stage 

and also completion of the necessary legal agreement.  

Councillor Arciszewska proposed to defer the application until after the report on 5YLS had 

been released. Councillor Julian Cooper seconded this proposal.  

There was a discussion regarding the land supply, public benefits of the application and if the 

application was deferred would this delay the same outcome.  

The proposal was put to the vote: 2 votes for the proposal and 10 votes against. No 

abstentions.  

Councillor Haine proposed to approve the application. Councillor Saul seconded this 

proposal.  

Councillor Arciszewska made a statement:  

Hanborough has undergone rapid growth in recent years; nearly 400 houses were built there 

since 2015, a 37% increase. Only 25 of these homes were in the Local Plan. Another 300 

houses were built in the nearby villages of Freeland and North Leigh. What concerns me is 

that this rapid growth was not accompanied by development of the necessary infrastructure.  
[...]
uncillor Julian Cooper asked for an amendment. The Committee put this to the vote which 

was unanimous. The Committee noted the updated report. 

Councillor Beaney left the meeting at 3.40pm  

36 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

The report giving details of appeal decisions was received.  

Appeals.  

The Principal Planner gave an overview of the appeals. Each appeal was dismissed. There were 

two lengthy applications for floodlights at Beaconsfield Hall, Shipton Under Wychwood, which 

had both been dismissed due to impact on the neighbours, noise and disturbance and the 

impact on AONB.  

Page 7



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/November2022 

 

 

Councillor Al-Yousuf asked about Enforcement Officers.  Phil Shaw, Business Manager for 

Planning gave an update on recruitment of officers, and confirmed that Kelly Murray had been 

appointed to the Principal Enforcement Officer role. Phil Shaw explained that there was a 

project at Cotswold District Council (with a view to start a similar project at WODC) to take 

on veterans in an enforcement investigator role capacity.  Phil Shaw was planning to speak to 

Veteran’s Gateway to move this forward.  

Councillor Julian Cooper asked what has happened regarding Unicorn House.  Phil Shaw 

explained that he had an upcoming meeting and expected an update from Property Services.   

 

The Meeting closed at 3.50pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 8



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 12th December 2022 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Application Number Address Officer 

 

11-58 

 

21/00189/FUL Land East Of Hill Rise 

 

Joan Desmond 

 

59-117 

 

21/00217/OUT Land North Of Banbury Road 

 

Joan Desmond 

 

118-129 22/02045/FUL Bluewood Park Churchill Heath 

 

Stephanie 

Eldridge 

 

Page 10



 

Application Number 21/00189/FUL 

Site Address Land East Of 

Hill Rise 

Woodstock 

Oxfordshire 

Date 30th November 2022 

Officer Joan Desmond 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Woodstock Parish Council 

Grid Reference 444247 E       217696 N 

Committee Date 12th December 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

 

Hybrid planning application consisting of full planning permission for 48 dwellings, 57 sqm of community 

space (Class E), a parking barn, means of access from the A44, associated infrastructure, open space, 

engineering and ancillary works; outline planning permission for up to 132 dwellings, up to 57 sqm of 

Page 11



community space (Class E), a parking barn, with associated infrastructure
[...]
esumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4NEW High quality design 

OS5NEW Supporting infrastructure 

H1NEW Amount and distribution of housing 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

H3NEW Affordable Housing 

H4NEW Type and mix of new homes 

H5NEW Custom and self build housing 

T1NEW Sustainable transport 

T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH4 Public realm and green infrastructure 

EH5 Sport, recreation and childrens play 

EH6 Decentralised and renewable or low carbo 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

EH14 Registered historic parks and gardens 

EW4 Land north of Hill Rise, Woodstock 

EW9 Blenheim World Heritage Site 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NATDES National Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

Planning Assessment 

 

The application 

 

5.1 This is a Hybrid planning application consisting of an outline planning permission for up to 132 

dwellings, up to 57sqm of community space (Class E), a parking barn, with associated infrastructure, 

open space, engineering and ancillary works; and full planning permission for the erection of 48 

dwellings, 57sqm of community space (Class E), a parking barn, means of access from the A44, 

associated infrastructure, open space, engineering and ancillary works. 

 

5.2 The proposal represents development requiring an Environmental Statement (ES) and this has been 

provided, with a large volume of supporting information and documentation. Additional information 

and revised plans have been submitted, including a revised illustrative masterplan and parameter plans 


[...]
application with all matters reserved except for means of access for up to 235 

dwellings with community space and car barns together with associated works (Amended). 

 

 

Page 59



Applicant Details: 

 

Mr Roger File 

Blenheim Estate 

The Estate Office 

Blenheim Palace 

Woodstock 

Oxon 

OX20 1PP 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Please see Appendix A at the end of this report.  

 

2 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

A summary of the representations received are detailed below.  Full details can be viewed on the 

Council's website. 

 

149 Letters of objection have been received on the original and previously revised plans. 

 

 Contrary to Local Plan policy which will lead to an overdevelopment of the site. 

 The site would provide 'affordable housing' which is not affordable to local residents. 

 Siting, design and scale concerns.  Development too high and dense. West side should be kept 

free of development 

 Design of dwellings does not reflect local/rural vernacular of Woodstock 

 The parking barns are large and prominent within the landscape and would be out of keeping 

with historic area. 

 Flood risk/Drainage concerns 

 Harm to Ecology 

 Highway/pedestrian safety concerns due to increased traffic  

 Crime and safety concerns. Parking barns will allow for increased antisocial behaviour.  

 Increased pressure on local services and infrastructure 

 Loss of amenity to existing residents  

 Orchard will encourage antisocial behaviour.  

 The parking strategy for this development is inadequate.  

 Loss of green space 

 Safe pedestrian provision cannot be provided  

 Light pollution 

 Fails to protect, promote or conserve a World Heritage Site.  

 

2 letters of support: 

 

 The "Custom Build" specification should be changed to SELF BUILD. That will enable the 

maximum provision for genuine affordability, since land cost in the area is high.  

 This site has the opportunity to provide for diverse intergenerational living combi
[...]


EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH4 Public realm and green infrastructure 

EH5 Sport, recreation and childrens play 

EH6 Decentralised and renewable or low carbo 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

EH14 Registered historic parks and gardens 

EW5 Land north of Banbury Road, Woodstock 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NATDES National Design Guide 

H5NEW Custom and self-build housing 

Page 63



T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

EW9 Blenheim World Heritage Site 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 Planning Assessment 

 

The application 

 

5.1 The proposal is an outline application with all matters reserved except for means of access for up to 

235 dwellings with community space and car barns together with associated works. 

 

5.2  The proposal represents development requiring an Environmental Statement (ES) and this has been 

provided, with a large volume of supporting information and documentation.  An illustrative 

masterplan and parameter plans have been submitted.  The ES also covers a separate application for 

the erection of 180 dwellings on land to the north of Woodstock (21/00189/FUL), which also 

appears on the schedule, and it is important that these two applications are considered in an holistic 

manner including a full assessment of their cumulative impacts.  The application has been amended to 

omit a section of land in third party ownership and to include additional land to the west (access 

arrangements).  Amended parameter plans and further information have also been submitted 

including a Landscape, Heritage and Place-making Statement and addendums to the ES.  

 

5.3 The application has been amended following extensive negotiations with the applicant and the 

number of dwellings has been reduced from the original prop
[...]


 

 

 

 

Provision and 

management of 

Community Space/parking 

barns 

EW5, OS5, 

OS4, EH4 

£26,250 Towards a community 

engagement role at the 

earliest stage of occupation to 

link new residents with 

existing residents in the 

vicinity of the site, and 

develop social infrustructure  

 

Health & Social Care  OCCG Primary Care OS5 £203, 040 

 

 

Contribution to KYWI PCN 

practices expansion plans 

Household Waste & recycling On-site recycling/refuse 

containers & associated 

infrastructure & off-site 

waste recycling & 

management 

infrastructure  

OS5 £23,490 Expansion and efficiency 

of Household Waste 

Recycling Centres 

(HWRC) 

Conservation, maintenance 

and restoration of the 

Blenheim Palace World 

Heritage Site  

 EW9 TBC Conservation, maintenance 

and restoration of the 

Blenheim Palace World 

Heritage Site through the 

Blenheim Heritage Foundation 

Monitoring costs   TBC  

 

Page 117



 
Application Number 22/02045/FUL 

Site Address Bluewood Park 

Churchill Heath 

Kingham 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 6UJ 

 

Date 30th November 2022 

Officer Stephanie Eldridge 

Officer Recommendations Provisional Approval 

Parish Churchill Parish Council 

Grid Reference 426607 E       222263 N 

Committee Date 12th December 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Construction of twelve additional holiday lodges with associated landscaping (amended description and 

plans) 

Page 118



 

Applicant Details: 

Mrs R Cochrane-Edwards 

Bluewood Park 

Kingham 

OX7 6UJ 

Oxfordshire 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

OCC Highways No objection, subject to condition. 

 

 

WODC Env Health - Uplands No objection in relation to noise and amenities. 

 

 

WODC Env Consultation Sites Review of the historical maps we hold show that the area to the east 

of the proposed development site has historically been quarried. 

Some of thi
[...]
gh quality design 

E4NEW Sustainable tourism 

EH1 Cotswolds AONB 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

H6NEW Existing housing 

T4NEW Parking provision 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 This application seeks consent for the construction of twelve additional holiday lodges with 

associated landscaping at Bluewood Park which is located approximately 2 miles south of the village 

of Kingham and 1 mile from Kingham Station. This application is before Members of the sub-

committee for consideration as both Kingham and Churchill and Sarsden Parish Councils have 

objected to the application. 

 

5.2 The site is bound to the West and South by two connecting Public Rights of Way. 

 

5.3 Lyneham Lake is a fishery located to the East of the site where on-site camping is available.  

 

5.4 Bluewood Park is an established holiday park, located to the West of the application site, which has 

been used for the siting of caravans, then more recently lodges, since the 1960's. It currently benefits 

from consent for the siting of 39 holiday lodges which operate all year round. The existing lodges are 

set within a low density woodland area and are supported by a number of existing on-site facilities 

such as a reception area, shop, café/restaurant and maintenance building.  

 

5.5 Amended plans have been submitted reducing the number of units proposed from 18 to 12 and 

increasing the proposed landscaping belt following concerns raised by your officers with regard to 

the impact of the development on the Cotswold AONB. 

 

5.6 Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of 

interested parties your officers are of the opinion that the key considerations of the application are: 

 

 The Principle of Development; 

 Impact on the Cotswold AONB; 

Page 123




[...]
Nonetheless, precautionary mitigation should be adhered to in the event 

protected species enter the site during the construction phase.   

 

5.21 Therefore, the Council's Ecologist has raised no objections to the application subject to a number 

of conditions which will protect any protected species on the site and will secure enhancements 

to landscaping and biodiversity.  

 

Flood Risk 

 

5.22 The initial response from the Lead Local Flood Authority required the submission of additional 

information in respect of the drainage scheme for the site. The applicant is in the process of 

collating this information and is expected to submit this prior to the meeting. Further consultation 

with the LLFA will be required and an update on this matter will be provided to Members verbally 

at the meeting.  

 

Residential Amenities 

 

5.23 The site is bound to the West by the existing holiday park and to the East by Lyneham Lake fishery, 

which also facilitates camping. Given the context of the site and its location, your officers do not 

consider that the proposed development would result in any adverse impacts in respect of 

residential amenity.  

 

Conclusion 

 

5.24 In light of the above assessment, your officers are recommending that Members grant officers 

delegated authority to approve the application, subject to the outstanding matters in relation to the 

Public Rights of Way and flood risk being satisfactorily addressed and the conditions outlined 

below. 

 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

 

Page 126



2. That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitte

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Committee Rooms 1 and 2 at 2.00 pm on Monday, 12 December 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo 

Ashton, Mike Cahill, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson. 

Officers: Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development Management), Joan Desmond (Principal 

Planner), Stephanie Eldridge (Principal Planner), Janet Eustace (Democratic Services Manager), 

Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Services Officer) and Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support 

Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Andy Graham. 

37 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chair as a correct record.  

The Chair introduced Phil Shaw the Business Manager - Development & Sustainability, who 

informed the Committee that there had been a formal complaint made to the Monitoring 

Officer re predetermination on an application on page 3 of the minutes. After a full 

investigation the Monitoring Officer found there was no case to answer. Following the 

investigation Mr Shaw took the opportunity to remind Members they could be pre deposed 

but must not pre-determine the outcome of a planning application but needed to keep an 

open-mind. Voting along political lines was not allowed. Members should not deliver pre 

written speeches, but could use notes or bullet points as a reminder of statistics or policies.  

38 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies received from Councillors Alaa Al-Yousuf and Andrew Beaney. 

The Chair also informed the Committee that Councillor Julian Cooper was registered to 

attend, however he sent his apologies as he was unwell. 

39 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

40 Applications for Development  

The Chair Councillor Poskitt informed the Committee, that the Vice-Chair Councillor Rizvana 

Poole would be taking the first two application, as the Chair was a resident of Woodstock and 

wished to play an active role in the discussion  

 

21/00189/FUL - Land East Of Hill Rise Woodstock 

The Principal Planner Joan Desmond introduced the application for a hybrid planning 

application consisting of full planning permission for 48 dwellings, 57sqm of community space 

(Class E), a parking barn, means of access from the A44, associated infrastructure, open space, 

engineering and ancillary works; outline planning permission for up to 132 dwellings, up to 

57sqm community space (Class E), a parking barn, with associated infrastructure, open space, 

engineering and ancillary works (amended). The Principal Planner referred Members to the 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

12/December2022 

 

 

late representation report, which included comments from the Landscape Officer, Climate 

Change Manager, Biodiversity Officer and Campaign to Protect Old Woodstock (CPOW). 

Corrections were also made to the report.  Paragraph 199 should be 202 of the NPPF which 

relates to the balancing exercise to be undertaken in regard to heritage assets.   

Councillor Jo Lamb spoke as a Woodstock Town Councillor. 

Andrew Rein spoke as an objector to the application. 

Roger File spoke on behalf of the applicant. The following queries were raised by Councillors: 

 Had there been consultation with the public or Thames Valley Police re the Parking 

Barns. Mr File was aware further consultation was to be concluded but informed the 

Committee that the Parking Barn would be a secure premises with CCTV and only 

two minutes’ walk to any door.  

 The planning inspectorate had stated around 120 homes so why is the application now 

for 180. Mr File confirmed that the land could accommodate 180 homes and that this 

meant another greenfield site did not have to be developed. 

 Would there be solar panels on the Parking Barn as well as homes. Mr File confirmed 

all roofed constructions would be fitted with solar panels, including the Parking Barn. 

 What percentage rate would the homes rental be set at. Mr File confirmed 40% 

discount of marketable rate would be applied. 

 Were there any legal agreements in place. Mr File confirmed that no S106 agreements 

had yet been assigned or agreed. 

  

Copies of the speeches of those that addressed the Committee are attached to the original 

copy of the minutes. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation, concluding that planners advised refusal 

of the application as per recommendations in the original report. 

The Vice-Chair invited Councillors to discuss the application which raised the following 

concerns and issues: 

 Number of homes increasing from 120 to 180 

 Parking Barn and Courts, disabled and visitor parking  

 Footpath access to A44 

 Site lines and views into and out of the site 

 Length of time that the application has taken to come to the Committee 

 Red and orange brickwork 

 Protecting the Public right of way 

 Balance of decisions on application 

 Operationally net zero carbon 

 Appropriate access for pedestrians and cyclists 

 Appeal risks 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

12/December2022 

 

 

 Encourage applicant to work with officers to find solutions 

 Education provision for increasing population 

 Health care provision for increasing population 

 Safe access to Town 

 

Following the discussions Councillor Poskitt proposed refusal as per the officers 

recommendation, in the original report. This was seconded by Councillor Cahill, was put to 

the vote and was carried. 

 

Resolved application was refused as per the officers recommendation in the original report but 

with a change to Policy EW4 in refusal reason 1. 

 

21/00217/OUT Land North of Banbury Road Woodstock 

Principal Planner Joan Desmond introduced the application for Outline planning application 

with all matters reserved except for means of access for up to 235  

dwellings with community space and car barns together with associated works (Amended). 

The Principal Planner referred Members to the late representation report, which included 

comments from the Conservation and Design Officer, OCC Education, Climate Change 

Manager, Biodiversity Officer and additional three letters of objection. The late comments 

received from the Landscape Officer were also relayed to Members.  Corrections were also 

made to the report.  Paragraph 199 should be 202 of the NPPF which relates to the balancing 

exercise to be undertaken in regard to heritage assets.   

Councillor Jo Lamb spoke as a Woodstock Town Councillor, there was one point of 

clarification about congestion around the schools and distance of the schools from the site. 

Councillor Lamb confirmed cars would be used causing further congestion and that Green 

Lane not a safe place to access. 

Dr Hearne spoke as an objector to the application. 

Roger File spoke on behalf of the applicant, there was one points of clarification re current 

fuel poverty and whether solar panels would be fitted to homes, Mr File confirmed they 

planned to optimise the number of solar panels to be used on homes. 

Copies of the speeches of those that addressed the Committee are attached to the original 

copy of the minutes. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation, confirming that the application would 

be subject to a S106 agreement as set out in the report, plus conditions recommended by the 

Climate Energy Manager requiring the submission and agreement of an Energy report, 

concluding that planners advised provisional approval as per recommendations in the original 

report and agreement on the recommended pre-commencement conditions and addition of 

the Energy Report conditions. 

Councillors discussed the application and raised the following concerns and issues: 

 

 Parking bays 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

12/December2022 

 

 

 Connectivity to town 

 Narrow pavement 

 Busy roads to Town 

 Lengthy time for tress to grow 

 Cemetery view to the church would disappear 

 Education provision for  increasing population 

 Health care provision for  increasing population 

 Site already allocated for housing 

 Length of time for application to come before the Committee 

 Outline application being considered 

 Levelling Up Bill 

 

Following discussions Councillor Poskitt proposed refusal which was against the officers 

recommendation, this was seconded by Councillor Arciszewska. 

The Vice-Chair asked for the refusal policies, Councillor Poskitt confirmed policy EW5, OS2, 

OS4 and EH2. Was duly put to the vote and failed. 

Councillor Saul proposed provisional approval as per the officers recommendation in the 

original report. This was seconded by Councillor Haine, was duly put to the vote and carried. 

Resolved application was provisionally approved as per the officers recommendation in the 

original report and additional conditions. 

The Vice-Chair agreed a short comfort break at 4:03pm. 

Councillor Jackson gave his apologies and left the meeting. 

At 4:09pm the meeting resumed with Councillor Poskitt in the Chair. 

 

22/02045/FUL Bluewood Park Churchhill Heath, Kingham 

Principal Planner Stephanie Eldridge introduced the application for the construction of twelve 

additional holiday lodges with associated landscaping (amended description and plans). Since 

publication of the Agenda a further objection letter had been received.  

Alex James spoke as an objector to the application. Copy of Alex James speech is attached to 

the original copy of the minutes. 

The Principal Planner continued with her presentation and informed the Committee that there 

were still two outstanding consultation responses regarding the impact on the Public Right of 

Way and drainage, concluding that planners advised that the it was recommended that 

Members grant officers delegated authority to approve the application, subject to the two 

outstanding matters relating to the PROW and drainage being satisfactorily resolved.  

Councillors discussed concerns: 

 Number of years it would take for trees to grow to hide site 

 Harm to AONB not outweighed the benefits 

 Illustrations not a reality of what the units look like 

 AONB would be spoilt 

 Against policies EH1 and EH2 

 Risk of site growing in increments 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

12/December2022 

 

 

 Increased traffic 

 No café or shop on site, village not in walking distance 

 Against NPPF 176 and 177  

 

Following discussion Councillor Wilson proposed refusal as per policies EH1 and EH2 of the 

West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031and paragraphs  176 and 177 of the NPPF. This was 

seconded by Councillor Temple,  was duly put to the vote and carried.  

The development, by reason of its open countryside location, nature and scale, would have a 

transformative, urbanising impact on the land failing to conserve or enhance the landscape and 

scenic beauty of the Cotswold AONB. As such, the proposal is contrary to policies OS2, E4, 

EH1 and EH2 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 and the relevant paragraphs of the 

NPPF; in particular paragraphs 176 and 177.  

Resolved application refused as per policies EH1 and EH2 of the WOLP and paragraphs176 

and 177 of the NPPF, against the officers recommendation. 

41 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted. 

 

Appeals were summarised by the Principal Planner Stephanie Eldridge and noted by the 

committee. 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.37 pm 

 

 

CHAIR 


